
(S FIRST INFORMATION 

Sub -Division: Lamlal 

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION: 

FIR No. 255 (7) 2023 TBL-DAM-PS U/S 147/148/149/427/380/436/448/34 IPC, 
25(1-C) A. Act. 3 PDPP Act, 1984. 

Corresponding FIR No. 0(783) (6) 2023 KPI-PS 
U/S 147/148/149/427/380/436/448/34 IPC, 

25(1-C)A, Act. 3 PDPP Act, 1984. 

Date and hour when reported 

On 23/07/2023 
at 05:00 PM 

informants / 

complainant. 

Thangsanglian 
Gangte (32) yrs. 
S/o. Henneilun 

Name & residence of Name & residence of Brief description of 

Gangte, 
Headmaster 

Kamuching Govt. 
High School, 

Kangpokpi District. 

OE is attached 

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb 
Impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it. 

accused. 

Maunr 

Place of occurrence & distance & 
direction from Police Station 

IC, OC/TBL-DAM-PS 
Dt. 23/07/2023 

At the village of Kamuching, 

Kangpokpi District, Manipur about 
16 kms South from PS 

Some miscreants 

belonging to 
Meitei/ Meetei 
youth of world 

Ojficer-tn-charge 
Thouba Dám Police Starsn 

Meitei 

Council(WMC) 
Meetei Leepun, 

Kangleipak Kanba 
Lup(KKL) 

numbering about 
1000 

Date & Hour of Occurrence: On 04/05/2023 
at @ 2:30 pm 

offence with section and 

property carried off, if 

any. 

Criminal riots, house 
trespass, damaged, 

Theft, mischief by fire, 
damaged of Govt. 

Properties, criminal 
trespass,deadly 

weapons with common 
intention 

District: - Imphal East 

Punishable 
U/S 

147/148/149/427/380/ 
436/448/34 IPC, 25(1 

C) A. Act & 3 PDPP 
Act, 1984. 

23/07/2023 

Date of dispatch from Police 
Station 

Steps taken 
regarding 
investigation, 
explanation of delay 
|in recording 
information. 

SI Sayed Shamar 
Arshad will please 

investigate the 

ME THOUBA, 

O 

Case. 

Signed: 
Designation: - Sub Inspector of Police 

Result of 

the case. 

(SI Md, Muhamed Ali) 

Manipur 

PHAL EAS MANIPUS 

For, OC/ TBL-DAM-PS 
Dt. 23/07/2023 

Ofice-change 
Thoubal Dam Police Stto 

DAM PO 
3)H30 



To, 

Sir, 

Officer-In-Charge 
Kangpokpi Police Station 
Kangpokpl Dlstrict 

Manipur 

Subject: First Information Report on looting and burning down of 
Kamuching Govt. High School. 

This repof) is teateol as an dE 

I have the honour to state that, on 4th May, 2023 at around 2:3OPM some 
miscreants belonging to Meitei/Meetei youth of World Meitei Council (WMC), 
Meitel Leepun and Kangleipak Kanba Lup (KKL) and especially Arambaí Tenggol 
group numbering in thousands all carrying sophisticated weapons like AK Rifles, 
SLR, .303 RIfles, sticks and iron rod entered Kamuching village. On that fateful day 
our school Kamuching Govt. High School established in the year 1956 as 
Kamuching Junior High School later upgraded to Kamuching Govt. High School 
vide order No. 30/12/2016-SE(S) with board recognised order 

G/54/01/2008/Pt/430 of 2022. The school was ransacked, looted and then burnt 
down with all important documents and properties. The list of the stolen/burnt 
down properties are shown in Annexure-l 

Encl: List of properties burnt down. 

47193|49/42*/380/43 6/4418/ 
344 1PC, 2l- A Aet 3 PDPP Ay, I984. 

Such a gruesome attacked and barbaric act on an Institution which is highly 
regarded as the Temple of Learning by all is highly condemnable and totally 
uncalled for and tantamount to criminal act which should be condemn by one and 
all. 

24-06-2023 

Dfficer-in-charge 
Kangpolkpi Police Station 

Kangpokpi District, Manipur 

I request you to take up necessary steps and book the culprit as deem fit and 
punishable under the law of the country. 

Dated: 
Rehetd 
255 (7) 2023 7at DAM-PS , 

Thogt Dam l'olKe Shauyu 
Manipr 

Yours _incerely 

THANGSANGLIAN GANGTE (32yrs) 
slo. Henneilun Gangte 

Headmaster 
Kamuching Govt. High School 

lj49/ 49/429/370/ 34 PiO.- Yairipok, P.S, - Maphou Kangpokpi District 
341P, 2 5() A 4e y3 POPP Aet, 795149 

Head Master 

Kamuching Govt. High Schoo 98626244483 



List of school properties: 
SI. 
No. 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

School Items/ properties 
looted/torched 
School building 
School office 
School Kitchen and utensils 
School Library 
Desktop Computer set 
School Toilet 
Science Instrument 

Bench & Desk 
Office Table 

Office Chair (Steel) 
Plastic Chair 
Classroom Table 
Classroom Wooden Chair 
Classroom whiteboard 

School Uniform (Shirt, Pant, Skirt, 
Jersey.) 
School Library books & Journals 
Book shelves (wooden, glass, iron) 
Library Table and Chair 

School Syntax 1000 litres 
School Syntax 2000 litres 
School syntax with a tap 500 litres 
School Text Books 

HP printer & Xerox 
Projector 
Office Steel & Wooden Almirah 

Games & Sports materials (Indoor & 
Outdoor) 
Mid-Day meal and other school 
documents 

Number(s) 
6 blocks 
2 blocks 
1 room 

10 
6 

1 room 

300 pairs 
10 

20 

50 

12 
15 

15 

100 pairs 
2000 books 
10 

ANNEXURE-I 

Table-2 
Chair-20 
2 

1 

2 

500 

2 

1 
Steel -15 

Wooden -15 

Head Master 

Kamuching Govt. High School 
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