FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION:

Sub -Division: Lamlai

District: - Imphal East

FIR No. 255 (7) 2023 TBL-DAM-PS U/S 147/148/149/427/380/436/448/34 IPC, 25(1-C) A. Act. 3 PDPP Act, 1984.

Corresponding FIR No. 0(783) (6) 2023 KPI-PS U/S 147/148/149/427/380/436/448/34 IPC,

25(1-C)A. Act. 3 PDPP Act, 1984.

Date & Hour of occurrence: On 04/05/2023

at @ 2:30 pm

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station
On 23/07/2023 at 05:00 PM	At the village of Kamuching, Kangpokpi District, Manipur about 16 kms South from PS	23/07/2023

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb Impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informants / complainant.	Name & residence of accused.	Brief description of offence with section and property carried off, if any.	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording	Result of the case.
		•	information.	
Thangsanglian Gangte (32) yrs. S/o. Henneilun Gangte, Headmaster Kamuching Govt. High School, Kangpokpi District.	Some miscreants belonging to Meitei/ Meetei youth of world Meitei Council(WMC) Meetei Leepun, Kangleipak Kanba Lup(KKL) numbering about	Criminal riots, house trespass, damaged, Theft, mischief by fire, damaged of Govt. Properties, criminal trespass, deadly weapons with common intention	SI Sayed Shamar Arshad will please investigate the case.	
OE is attached	1000	Punishable U/S 147/148/149/427/380/ 436/448/34 IPC, 25(1- C) A. Act & 3 PDPP Act, 1984.		

IC, OC/TBL-DAM-PS Dt. 23/07/2023

Officer-in-charge Thoubal Dam Police Manipur

Signed:-

(SI Md. Muhamed Ali)

Designation: - Sub Inspector of Police

For, OC/TBL-DAM-PS

Dt. 23/07/2023



To,

Officer-In-Charge **Kangpokpi Police Station** Kangpokpi District Manipur

This report is treated as an DE of FIR NO. 0 (783) (6) 2023 KPI-PS US 147/148/149/427/380/436/448/ 34/PC, 25(1-0) A. Act & 3 PDPP Act, 1984. Shund

1c/1cp1-PS Officer-in-charge

Kangpokpi Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur

Subject:

First Information Report on looting and burning down of

Kamuching Govt. High School.

Sir,

I have the honour to state that, on 4th May, 2023 at around 2:30PM some miscreants belonging to Meitei/Meetei youth of World Meitei Council (WMC), Meitei Leepun and Kangleipak Kanba Lup (KKL) and especially Arambai Tenggol group numbering in thousands all carrying sophisticated weapons like AK Rifles, SLR, .303 Rifles, sticks and iron rod entered Kamuching village. On that fateful day our school Kamuching Govt. High School established in the year 1956 as Kamuching Junior High School later upgraded to Kamuching Govt. High School recognised vide order No. 30/12/2016-SE(S) with board G/54/01/2008/Pt/430 of 2022. The school was ransacked, looted and then burnt down with all important documents and properties. The list of the stolen/burnt down properties are shown in Annexure-I

Such a gruesome attacked and barbaric act on an Institution which is highly regarded as the Temple of Learning by all is highly condemnable and totally uncalled for and tantamount to criminal act which should be condemn by one and

I request you to take up necessary steps and book the culprit as deem fit and punishable under the law of the country.

Encl: List of properties burnt down.

Yours sincerely

THANGSANGLIAN GANGTE (32yrs) S/o. Henneilun Gangte

Headmaster

Kamuching Govt. High School

P.O. – Yairipok, P.S. – Maphou Kangpokpi District -

795149

Kamuching Govt. High School 9862624483

Thoubal Dam Police Station OC (TD) Manipur

Rethested or an Ot of care FIRINO

0/5 147/348/249/427/380/436/448/

255 (7) 2023 TELF DAM-PS.

341PC, 25(1-c) A. Act & 3

List of school properties:-

Sl. No.	School Items/ properties	Number(s)
di Mandina da American de Caración de Cara	looted/torched	8 ST 11 CO 2 A 74 ST 12 W
1	School building	6 blocks
2	School office	2 blocks
3	School Kitchen and utensils	1 room
4	School Library	1 room
5	Desktop Computer set	10
6	School Toilet	6
7	Science Instrument	
8	Bench & Desk	300 pairs
9	Office Table	10
10	Office Chair (Steel)	20
11	Plastic Chair	50
12	Classroom Table	12
13	Classroom Wooden Chair	15
14	Classroom whiteboard	15
15	School Uniform (Shirt, Pant, Skirt, Jersey,)	100 pairs
16	School Library books & Journals	2000 books
17	Book shelves (wooden, glass, iron)	10
18	Library Table and Chair	Table-2 Chair-20
19	School Syntax 1000 litres	2
20	School Syntax 2000 litres	1
21	School syntax with a tap 500 litres	2
22	School Text Books	500
23	HP printer & Xerox	2
24	Projector	1
25	Office Steel & Wooden Almirah	Steel -15 Wooden - 15
26	Games & Sports materials (Indoor & Outdoor)	
27	Mid-Day meal and other school documents	

Head Master
Kamuching Govt. High School